Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenucated by the wntten
signature{s) of the Liquidatoris)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06207032

Name of Company

A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited

| fWe

Timothy Frank Corfield, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands, W51 1QL

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly summoned for 01 August 2014 pursuant

to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy i1s attached)

laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summoned for 01 August 2014

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account iaild before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL

The winding up covers the pencd from 21 June 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 The account of the Liquidator’'s acts and dealings and the conduct of the winding up was approved
2  The Liquidator was granted his release pursuant to Section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1985

/%\_Y\ 01 August 2014
Date

Signed

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Gnffin & King Insolvency
26/28 Goodall Street

o

12103/2014 #346
COMPANIES HOUSE




A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 June 2013 To 1 August 2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

’@\L‘l’\

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
500 00 Plant & Machinery 500 00
NIL HM Revenue & Customs - CIS NIL
1,089 54 Cash in hand 1,089 54
1,589 54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 1,589 54
{1,589 54)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,081 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(17,256 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
(22,571 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(40,418 46) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Timothy Frank Corfield

Liquidator

11 August 2014 10 11




A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Final Report to the Company & Creditors’
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and in accordance Rules 4.49D and

4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The Liguidator has completed his administration of the above hquidation and accordingly we
enclose a of the Final Report which the Liquidator mtends to lay before a final meeting of
members and creditors convened pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As the
Liquidator has i1ssued the Final Report to creditors before the end of the first year anniversary,
the Liquidator 1s not required to circulate a Progress Report and the Final Report should be
read in its place

The Final Report covers the penod 21 June 2013 to 1 August 2014

Statutory Information

Company Name A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited

Former Company Name(s) None
Trading Name(s) None
Company Number 06207032
Date of Incorperation 10 Apnl 2007

Former Reg)stered Office

6 Barnes Meadow Place, Coseley, Bilston, Wv14 9QJ

Former Trading Address

6 Barnes Meadow Place, Coseley, Bilston, Wv14 9QJ

Current Registered Office

26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands, W31 1QL

Name of Liquidator Timothy Frank Corfield

Address of Liquidator Griffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West
Midlands WS1 1QL

IP Number 8202

Date of Appointment of 21 June 2013

Liguidator

Change(s) in Liquidator None

Liguidator's Final Receipts & Payments Account from 21 June 2013 to 1 August 2014

An abstract showing receipts and payments during the period of this repert 1s attached at
Appendix A

Progress During the Period Covered by this Report

a)

Asset realisations

1) Machinery — Estimated to realise £500 as per Directors’ Statement of Affaws
The Liquidator has realised £500 as expected The funds were paid directly by the Director

2) Balance at Bank - Estimated to Realise £1,089 54 as per Directors’ Statement of
Affairs
The Liquidator has recovered £1,089 54 following the closure of the company's bank account

There are no assets that remain to be realised
b) Investigations
1) Statutory Reporting

The Liquidator has a statutory obligation to consider the director's conduct The Liguidator has
submitted his repart to the Insolvency Service, an Executive Agency of the Department for




A & K Andrews Cleaning Limuted ~ Liquidator's’ Final Report

Busmness Innovation & Skills in accordance with the requirements of the Company Directors’
Disqualfication Act 1986

2) Antecedent Transactions
The Liquidator's investigations have revealed no undisclosed assets or antecedent transactions
from which any recoveries could be made

Transactions with Connected Parties
There are no connected pary transactions to disclose

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Debts

In thus case there 1s no sum due to the floating charge holder No charge was created before
the effective date of 15 September 2003 and therefore section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986
does not apply Accordingly there 1s no sum payable to unsecured creditors under this section

Dividend Prospects to Creditors

A summary of the company liabihties s detailed below

Statement of Affairs Claims Received to Date
£ £
Preferential Creditors Nil Nil
Non-Preferential 41,908 00 69,034 74
Unsecured Creditors

In order to mimimise the costs associated with an insolvency procedure, it 1s our policy to only
agree the claims of creditors in the event that a distnbution s declared, or it ts anticipated that
one wiil be declared Accordingly, the Liguidator confirms that creditors claims received to date,
have not been verfied or agreed

In accordance with Part 11 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidator gave formal notice to
creditors on 18 July 2013 that no dvidend will be declared to any class of creditor in this case

Accordingly, the Liquidator confirms that creditor claims have not been verfied or agreed

Professional Advisers

The Ligwdater has not used professional advisers in this matter

Payments made to the Liguidator other than out of the assets of the iquidation

During this reporting penod the Liquidator has received £600 from Mr A Andrews as a
contribution to the costs, fees & expenses of the iquidation  Accordingly a total sum of £1,100
including VAT and disbursements has been received in this regard

It 15 further disclosed that the obligation of Alan Andrews t¢ account to this Practice for the
balance of the sum agreed in respect of his contribution to the costs, fees & expenses of the
hquidation remains This does not delay or affect the outcome or closure of the iquidation

Expenses of Statement of Affairs

At the meeting of creditors on 21 June 2013 creditors resolved that the fee for convening the
meeting and the production of the report & statement of affairs by this practice shall be fixed at
£4.000 including VAT and disbursements, in accordance with Rule 4 38(1) of the Insalvency
Rules 1986 and that this fee shall be paid as an expense of the iquidation




A & K Andrews Cleaning Linited - Liguidator’s’ Final Report

As there are no company assets with which to meet the expenses of the Statement of Affarrs,
this has been partly met from the payments made to the Liquidator other than out of the assets
of the hquidation

Basis of Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors on 21 June 2013 creditors resolved that the Liguidator's
remuneration be fixed on the basis of the time properly incurred by the Liquidator and his staff
in attending to matters arising in the insolvency under Rule 4 127(2) (b} of The Insolvency Rules
1986

Statement of Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 21 June 2013 creditors resclved to approve the hourly
charge-out rates of the Liquidator In common with other professional firms, these rates are
subject to perodic review  An explanatory schedule detailing the scale rates charged for each
grade of staff employed in the administration of an insolvency case I1s attached at Appendix B

A detailed analysis of the remuneration charged by the Liquidator duning the peried of this report
Is enclosed at Appendix C In summary (as outlined in the table below), a total of 31 35 hours
have been spent working on the Liquidation at a cost of £5,632 50 resulting in an average cost
per hour of £179 67 No Liquidator's remuneration has been drawn to date

Liquidator’'s Remuneration Amount Total Average Rate Per
Time Costs Drawn Outstanding Hours Hour
£5,632 50 ENII ‘ £5,632 50 3135 £179 67

As there are no company assets with which to meet the Liquidator's time costs, these have
been met from the payments made to the Liguidator other than out of the assets of the
hquidation

There are insufficient company assets with which to meet the Liquidator's time costs  The
remaining tme costs are urecoverable

A Guide to Liguidator's fees I1s availlable at www icaew com/en/technical/insclvency/fcreditors-
guides If you do not have access to online services, a copy can be provided upon request

Statement of Expenses

a) Category 1 Disbursements & Expenses

Credstors’ approval 1s not required for necessary external disbursements or expenses {category
1) The following category 1 dishursements have been incurred in the hquidation

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £

Courts Advertising Ltd Statutory  advertising  required  under 338 40
insclvency legislation

Lockton Insolvency Risk | Premium for insolvency Practitioners Specific 3000

Services lid Bond required under insolvency regulations

Companies House Download of online company registration 4 Q0
documents required for money laundering
wentification of the chent, directors &
shareholders

The Royal Bank of Scotland | Account service charges for 12 months 24 00

Plc

Total {plus vat where appropriate) 396.40




A & K Andrews Clearung Liruted - Ligundator's’ Final Report

As there are mimimal company assets with which to discharge these disbursements &
expenses, they have been met by the Liquidator's practice and not recovered from the
company

b) Category 2 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approval is required for internal disbursements or expenses (category 2) where the
cost {or an allocation of cost) s in respect of services provided by the Liquidatar or his firm At
the meeting of creditors held on 21 June 2013 creditors resolved to approve the Liquidator's
expenses and disbursements, including an explanation of the basis of calculation for costs
which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared or
allocated costs An explanatory schedule detaiing the basis of calculation for costs 1s attached
at Appendix B

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the Liquidation

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £
Goodall Management (a | Room hire 65 00
partnership i which Mr | 598 creditors meeting room
Corfield 1s a partner)
Griffin & King Photocopying

598 creditors meeting circular

(12 copies of 5 sheets @ 4 00p per copy) 240

SOA & Report of the Proceedings

{12 copies of 14 sheets @ 4 00p per copy) 240

S106 Progress Report

{12 copies of & sheets @ 4 00p per copy) 240
Gnffin & King Postage

S98 creditors meeting circular

(12 @ 0 50p each) 600

SOA & Report of the Proceedings

{12 @ 0 50p each) 6 00

5106 Progress Report

{12 @ 0 50p each) 6 00
Gnffin & King Letterheads

598 creditors meeting circular

(12 @ 3 05p each) 037

SOA & Report of the Proceedings

(12 @ 3 05p each) 037

S106 Progress Report

(12 @ 3 05p each) 037
Gnffin & King A4 window envelopes

598 creditors meeting circular

{12 envelopes @ 7 25p per envelope) o087y

SOA & Report of the Proceedings

{12 envelopes @ 7 25p per envelope) 087

5106 Progress Report

{12 envelopes @ 7 25p per envelope) 087
Total (plus vat where appropriate) 93.92

As there are mimmal company assets with which to discharge these disbursements &
expenses, they have been met by the Liquidator's practice and not recovered from the
company

Creditors’ Right to Request Further Information about the Liguidator’'s Remuneration
and Expenses and to Challenge the Liguidator's Remuneration and Expenses

Under Rule 4 43E of the Insclvency Rules 1986 creditors have a nght to request further
information about the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses Under Rule 4 131 of the




A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited — Liquidator's’ Final Report

Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have the nght to challenge said remuneration and expenses
on the grounds that it 1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate

The relevant conditions and time hmits are laid out within the Rules which are attached at
Appendix D

Final Meeting of the Company

A formal notice 1s attached at Appendix E of the final general meeting of the company to be
held on 1 August 2014, for the purposes of having an account land before it showing how the
winding-up of the company has been disposed of, and for the meeting to consider the release
of the Liguidator pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Votes are based on the
nominal value of shares held by a member

The resolutions proposed are

1 To approve the account of the Liquidator’s acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
winding up
2 The Liquidator be released pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

A member may vote on these resolutions, without attending the meeting n person, by
completing and returning the enclosed Proxy form at Appendix F, which should be returned to
this office so as to arnve not later than 12 noon on the last business day prior to the meeting

Final Meeting of Creditors

A formal notice 1s attached at Appendix E of the final meeting of creditors of the company to be
held on 1 August 2014, for the purposes of having the Liguidator's Final Report laid before it
showing how the winding-up of the company has been conducted and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and for the meeting to consider the release of the Liquidator
pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Votes are based on the value of your debt
as evidenced by a wntten statement of your claim or proof of debt

The resolutions proposed are

1 To approve the account of the Liguidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
winding up
2 The Liguidator be released pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

A crediter may vote on these resolutions, without attending the meeting in person, by
completing and returning the enclosed Proxy form at Appendix F, which should be returned to
this office so as to arrive not later than 12 noon on the last business day pnor to the meeting

The Liquidator 1s aware that members and creditors rarely attend such meetings and therefore
it has been convened at the offices of the Liguidator in order to minimiuse costs  Should any
creditor wishing to attend the meeting consider that the proposed venue I1s inconventent they
should contact James Corfield within the next seven days so that suitable alternative
arrangements can be made

Final Meetings of Company & Creditors

Notice of the final general meeting of the company was sent to members on 6 June 2014 The
meeting of members was duly summoned for 1 August 2014 pursuant to section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, for the purposes of having an account laid before it showing how the
winding-up of the company has been disposed of, and no quorum was present at the meeting

Notice of the final meeting of creditors of the company was sent to creditors on 6 June 2014
The final meeting of creditors was duly summoned for 1 August 2014 pursuant to section 106
of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purposes of having an account laid before it showing how




A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited — Liguidator’s’ Final Report

the winding-up of the company has been conducted and the property disposed of, and no
quorum was present at the meeting

The outcome of the meeting was as follows

1 The account of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up
was approved
2 The Liguidator was released pursuant to Section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other Relevant Information

If any member or creditor requires further explanation on any aspect of the Report they should
telephone Jameg-Corfield who will be able to deal with such enquines

sgned N\ Y\,
Tmmothy F Corfield - Liquidator

Dated 1 August 2014




A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
500 00 Ptant & Machinery 500 00
NIL HM Revenue & Customs - CIS NIL
1,089 54 Cash in hand 1,089 54
1,589 54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 1,589 54
(1,589 54)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,081 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(17,256 00} HM Revenue & Customs -CT NIL
(22,571 00} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(40,418.46) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Timothy Frank Corfield
Liquidator




Appendix B
GRIFFIN & KING

! CHARGE OUT RATES PER HOUR

Grade £ £
2013 2014
Insolvency Practhoner 350 365
Managers 225 to 295 250 to 315
Senior Case Administrators 110 to 225 135 to 235
Administrators & Junior Admimistrators 60 to 110 7510 135
Junior Staff 3510 60 351075

Matters of particular complexity requinng responsibility of an exceptional kind will be dealt with by the Appointee
personally or his sentor staff Where possible and in order to maximise cost effectiveness of the work performed the
routine admimistration of the case Is carned out by admimistrators and junior staff under the supervision of semor staff
and/or the Appointee

All charge-out rates are subject to penodic review  Any matenal amendments to charge-out rates shall be advised to
Creditors {or the hquidation commitiee) in subsequent statutory reports Time 1s charged by individual staff to the
category of work undertaken, in units of 6 minutes (being 0 10 of an hour)

Charges in relation to secretanal support are accounted for as an overhead cost of the firm and not charged
separately to the case

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors approval 1s not required for necessary external disbursements (Category 1) pad to independent third
parties Such disbursements shall be disclosed to Creditors during the course of reporting in the administration

Creditors approval 1s required for internal disbursements (Category 2} where the cost {or an allocation of cost) 15 in
respect of services provided by the Liquidator or hus firm  Additionally, where cost 1s paid to an outside party in which
the Appointee or his firm (or any associate) has an interest

Detaited below are the disbursements that may be charged to the case from time to time, together with the cost and
the basis of calculation to the cost

Disbursement Cost Basis of Calculation of Cost

Photocopying for all circulars to
Creditors

4 pence per copy This 15 the actual cost of a sheet of white copying paper at
0004 pence and the actual cost per use of the coper of

0035 pence

Postage for all circulars to
Creditors

The cost i1s dependent on the
weight of the circular

This 15 the actual cost of the postage charged by the Royal
Mail (or equivalent service) for 1% or 2™ class postage
according to the size & weight of the circular

Envelopes for all circulars to
Creditors 7 25 pence per A4 window

envelope

This 1s the actual cost an envelope used

Letterheads for all circulars to
Creditors

This 1s the actual cost of a letterhead used
3 05 pence per letterhead

Compantes House search
information

The cost i1s dependent on the
quantity of documents
required or available

This 1s the actual cost of the document download service
provided by Companies House

Meeting Room Hire for all
formally convened Creditor
meetings

£65 for each meeting

Thes 15 the actual cost of hinng the meeting room factities or
if held at our offices i Walsall, as levied by the managing
agents of the building, Goodall Management (a partnership
of which Mr Corfield 1s a partner) The amount charged 1s in
line with the cost of alternative external provision

Mileage

40 pence per mile

This 1s the cost rembursed to staff of Griffin & King for the
cost of petrol and the use of their own vehicle for business
purposes

Archive storage boxes for all
company books & records

£4 55 per archive record
storage hox required

This 1s the actual cost of each archive storage box

Storage for all the archive
storage boxes of books &
records

Issue - 1% Jan 2014

£5 per annum per archive box

This 1s the actual invoice cost for storage per archive box at
26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL (or
other storage faciliies), levied by Goodall Management (a
partnership of which Mr Corfield 1s a partner} The amount
charged 15 in line with the cost of alternative external
provision




N xipuaddy

ased ay) 9sQd 0]

sjuawannbal AIO}NIEIS [BLLIO) PUE SIOPPSID PAINDasuUn pue (eluarajald 'paunoas o} spuaplaip Bunenoies sanoaul Bursoja pue suonnguistg
1010811 Ay} Yim A0 3y} Buojuow pue Buimaiaal ‘spiosal [roueuly Buineraew apnpoul SJSRe Xe pue [erueuly

sauinbua ucisuad pue suimjas Jeak jo pus BuipseBal uonewuoyul Buneasl papniou siayew askodw3

SWIBLD JOJIPBID UIBLSD UO HIOM JOYLN, 0} paje|al aaey siejew uonebisaau

3oy sluswied ADUBpUNpay ay) woJs siep Buoays pue BuisaBe pue swied [ejuaiseid saAojdwa Buipuey $8A|0ALI LONBJSILIWPE JOJIPBID BNUSI8}3Id

salanb suoydsjs) Buamsue pue swied J0jpaso BuiBeuews ‘'siansul Jipad yum Bupuodsano)

pasesal swigp BuipieBbal sopanp ayl yiw Buisien 'sioypalo apen Buiwiojur pue BuiAuapl jo palsisUCD SEY UOHEASIUILLPE 1olIpal)
suonesieas Jojgap Buipiebas Avedwoos yym Buisel papnjaw sucies|jesl iKIsp 3oog

yuBg Yl SUCISSNISIP ‘Splooal pue syooq uchepinby pue Auedwod ylog jo Buuoys pue Bunuud ‘Buneyod ‘papuog

Apuaisiyns sem Jauoioeld Aousaosul syj Buunsus ‘asueysisse (eba) sjeudosdde Buiyaas ‘anp suonnguiuoo Buip.ebar sajepdn
‘saniqisuodsas Aioymels ‘Juas pue paaianal jsod ay) Buimaiasr Se saiAloe Yysns papnious jonuod g Buuuegid uonensiiwpy

apinb e se papinoid
ale pue ‘salioBales SA0QE By} 10 YOES JepUn Usxeuapun SaiALe jo sadAl 8y} Jo aaisnioul An) 30U InNq ‘sAnedipul are s|iejap Buimoro) ay L

3I1CN
gt e 3 | O B g, 1000 86 091 0% /62 00 0S¢t 3 aley AlNoH abeJany
28641 (052696 =z 3000 05 9Sv'F 00 9ib 00 004 3 s)s00 awn |ejo)
ayiradniin [l it 2 |GE L€ 000 G .2 09 | 00¢e sinoy [ejoL
Buiso|n pue suciingusig
0F Gl T A XA [T ooo 000 Gz zie'L 618 co0 000 000 000 JUul SI2IEW XB] pUE jeidueuld
coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sisllely asho|dwy
P9 LSL 00 628 0L 8 000 000 00 689 0 S 00 o£C 080 000 000 uonebisaay|
000 000 000 [8]e]0] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S10)paIY
suQiesHeay gsQ yoog
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 000 000 Ul SUONESI|Ea) |3SSY
0z 80z SZSEY'c |05 9L 000 000 SZSBP'C  [OLEL 00 ove 080 00 00Z ooz jonuoo pue Buuueid
‘UenEASILIWPY

3 3 SINOH 3 SINOH 3 SINoH 3 SINOH 3 SINOH
AUnoyn 4es slojenysiuiwpy Jauoppaoeld uolouny
abelaay [1s0D swh] |ejoL Jowng B siojuag siobeuep AJusajosuy| [ YAOM JO UopedyISSE|D

#10Z 2unf 9 0} £1.0Z aunr 1.z pouad ay3 10§
S1S02 3w} sJojepinbi a8y} jo sisAjeuy

uonepinbiT uj - pajiwi Buluea|) smaipuy H pue y




Appendix D

Rule 4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) [Duty of Liquidator re remuneration or expenses] If—

{a} within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
{m) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rnights of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

{b} with the permission of the court upen an applicatton made within the penod mentioned In

paragraph (2)—
{1) any unsecured creditor, or
(n) any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the iquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out
in a progress report iIn accordance with Rule 4 48B(1)(e) or (f) including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the iquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s In respect of matter in a draft report under Rule
4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previcusly included in a
progress report not required by Rule 4 108

{2) [Penod for complhiance with rd 49E(1)] The period referred to in paragraph {1){a) and (b} is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an applcation by more than one
member) of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member)
of the report or draft report In any other case

(3) [How liquidator to compily] The liquidator complies with thus paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the hquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or
mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(m) the iquidator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) [Application to court by creditors and members] Any creditor, and any member of the company In
a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for
the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information

asked for, or

(b) the expry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{5) [Court may extend penod n rr4.131(1B), 4.148C(2)] Without prejudice to the generality of
paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the
case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or 4 148C{2) by such further penod as the court
thinks just

(6) [Non-application to official receiver] This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official
receiver




Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) [Secured or certain unsecured creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any
unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (including that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the count for ane or more of the orders 1n paragraph

(4)

(1A) [Grounds for apphcation] Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the iquidator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an applcation under sub-paragraph (b),
tnappropriate

(1B} [Time limit for application] The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule
4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks (or, In a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 45D, which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurrning of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

(2) [Power of the court to dismiss etc] The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a
reduction, dismiss the application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to
attend the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s
without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3) [Notice to Liquidator] The applicant shali, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator
a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it

{4} {Court order] If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fiang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as net being
expenses of the hquidation,

(e) an order that the liquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may

specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be
made only In respect of penods after the penocd covered by the relevant report

(5) [Costs of applhication] Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shail be paid by
the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




Appendix E

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND

A & K ANDREWS CLEANING LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company Number: 06207032

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986, that Final Meetings of the Members and Creditors of the above-
named Company will be held at the offices of Griffin & King, 26/28
Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL, on 1 August 2014 at
10.00am and 10.15am respectively, for the purpose of having an
account laid before them showing the manner in which the winding-up
of the Company has been conducted and the property disposed of, and
of receiving any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator, and
to consider the release of the Liquidator under section 173 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Any member or creditor is entitled to attend and vote at the meetings
and may appoint a proxy to attend instead of himself. A proxy holder
need not be a member or creditor of the Company. Proxies to be used
at the meetings must be lodged at Griffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street,
Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL not later than 12.00 noon on the
business day prior to the day of the meetings.

Where a proof of debt has not been submitted by a creditor, any proxy
must be accompanied by such a completed proof.

Timothy F. Corfield
Liquidator

Date: 6 June 2014

Version 7/2013




Proxy

Notes to help

completion of

the form

Please give full name
& address for
communication

Please insert name
of chosen proxy
holder (who must be
18 or over) or the
chairman of the
meeting (see note below)

if you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the crcumstances that your
first choice s unable te
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-hoider s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against sheuld be set
cut in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph
2 |f more room 1s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed f the
creditor/member has not
signed 1N person

Appendix F

In the matter of
A & K Andrews Cleaning Limited
And

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

—h

~Ig

Mlo
-

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor'sfmember’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 1 August 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)
Resolutions.

1 To approve the account of the Liquidator’'s acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
winding up

2 The Liquidator be granted his release pursuant to Section 173 of the insolvency Act
1986

Other Resolutions

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority
for signature

Please note that iIf you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder
he will be the current hquidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Ltimited, Glasgow




